SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 2, 1929.

No. 673, A.]

[Published August 3, 1929.

CHAPTER 355.

AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money to B. J. Hughes for damages arising out of a certain automobile accident.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to B. J. Hughes of Mendota, Wisconsin, the sum of one hundred sixty-eight dollars and ninety cents to reimburse him for damages to his automobile as the result of a collision with an automobile owned by the Wisconsin Memorial Hospital on February 25, 1929. Acceptance of the appropriation herein named by the said B. J. Hughes shall operate as a full and complete discharge of all claims of said B. J. Hughes against the state of Wisconsin arising out of said collision.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 2, 1929.

No. 627, A.]

[Published August 3, 1929.

CHAPTER 356.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 59.97 and to create subsection (2a) of section 59.97 of the statutes, relating to zoning power of counties.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 59.97 of the statutes is amended to read: (59.97) (1) The county board of any county may by ordinance regulate, * * • restrict and determine the areas within which agriculture, forestry and recreation may be conducted, the location of roads, schools, trades and industries, and the location of buildings designed for specified uses, and establish districts of such number, shape and area, and may

468